
This report is issued for the site 
described as:

Site at Beech Avenue, Brentord, 
Middlesex

Report Reference:

216470670_1

Natonal Grid Reference:

516850,177310

Customer Reference:

LM / 79115

Report Date:

27 September 2019

CONTACT DETAILS
------------------------------
If you require any assistance please

contact our customer services team on:

0844  844  9966 
------------------------------
or by email at:

helpdesk@landmark.co.uk
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Utilities Report

Landmark Information Group // Utilities Report

Understanding This Report

We have asked a comprehensive list of Utility companies whether they have any
apparatus or underground services in the vicinity of the site.

Request Status Report

Response Times

Next Steps: 

We endeavour to obtain as much of the information as possible within the timescale of this report. Unfortunately, there are 
occasions when the response times of the utility companies mean we do not receive all information within the chosen
timescale.

In these scenarios we will send all the information that is available as a first report. When we receive any remaining 
responses, the report will be re-issued in full incorporating the new information.  This will continue until the report is com-
plete.The front page of the report will confirm the batch (e.g. A, B or C) and whether responses are outstanding. 

For any queries regarding the report content, or help with the report, contact your Landmark Customer Services team.

Location Map
This shows the plan that was dispatched to the Utility companies. The companies have been asked to return informa-
tion on the area outlined, which will encompass your chosen site.

This will confirm the current status of the information requests. We list which responses we have received and whether 
the company is affected. The Status Report will be divided into the following sections.
Affected Utilities - We have received plans/information
No response received - We are still awaiting a full response
Not affected utilities - We have received a not affected/no plant present response

Responses
Affected responses are listed by company. 
Any responses from companies confirming they are not affected are provided at the back of the report for your records.   

We do not include Local Authority requests when indicating if the pack is ‘Complete’ or ‘Awaiting Further Responses’ as 
Local Authorities are not obliged to reply to these enquiries.

The local authority for the area is contacted to see if they have any council owned property that may be affected by 
works. In general, these plant enquiries go to the highways department for responses regarding street lighting and 
drainage.  However, the responses we receive can vary each time depending on resources available at the council and 
we often don’t receive replies from local authorities at all. 

‘Awaiting Further Responses’ or ‘Pack Complete’ ?  !

Terms and Conditions
Full Terms and Conditions can be found on the following link: http://www.landmarkinfo.co.uk/Terms/Show/515
Please note that Utility reports have a validity of 3 months from the date of purchase.
If you experience difficulties accessing our Terms and Conditions, please copy and paste the link directly into your browser, 
you will then be able to access our Terms and Conditions from there. Should you still experience difficulties, please telephone 
our Customer Service Team on 0844 844 9966.



Utilities Report

Landmark Utilities Report Service PAS 128 Statement

Prepared for: Landmark Information Group Ltd
Practitioner: Atkins
Order Number: 79115
Site Name: Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex
Date of Order: 02 September 2019
Date of Issue: 27 September 2019

Thank you for using our Utility Report Service.

This report has been completed in accordance with the standards defined under Survey Category
D of PAS128, a Publicly Available Specification for underground utility detection, verification and 
location published by the British Standards Institution.

Positional accuracy of plant is not guaranteed from information presented in a desktop search 
alone and the location of underground utilities should be verified through other means prior to 
breaking ground.

Information relating to the presence of Radio Frequency Identification Devices (RFIDs) has been 
requested from relevant utility companies or taken from mapping systems where available.

Utility companies who have not responded to enquiries are referenced on the enclosed Status 
Report accordingly. Their response will be chased and forwarded on for a period of up to four 
working weeks. Whilst we cannot guarantee that a utility company will respond to our enquiries, 
we endeavour to obtain responses from those that have not responded.

Any responses contained within this report have been obtained between the start date of the 
order and the date of issue.

If you want to discuss your report further with us please contact Landmark Customer Services.

Landmark Information Group // Utilities Report



Utilities Report
Our Reference: LM / 79115 Checked by: PS

Site Name: Site at Beech Avenue, 
Brentford, Middleseo

Site size (ha): 1.16

    Overview of Site

Map Scale: 1:1000

Defning Coordinates 
(& postcodes)

1: E: 516852, N: 177306, 2: E: 516914, N: 177305, 3: E: 516853, N: 177369, 4: E: 
516790, N: 177307, 5: E: 516851, N: 177244
(TW8 8NH, TW8 8NQ, TW8 8NE, TW8 8PB, TW8 8PA)

Note: Please ensure the entre area within the red boundary on this plan is covered.

Landmark Information Group // Utilities Report



Request Status Report A LM / 79115

Date Printed: 27 September 2019

Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex TW8 8NH

OSGR: 516850,177310

Date Requested: 02 September 2019 Client Reference:

216470670_1

Affected Utilities We have received plans/information from the following companies. Please see the enclosed response.

Utility Category Date Issued
Late 
Response 
Issue Date

Notes

Cadent Gas Ltd Gas 27 September 
2019

Environment Agency Environmental 
Agency

27 September 
2019

See response.  

London Borough of Hounslow Council 27 September 
2019

See response.  

Openreach - [British Telecommunications] Telecom 27 September 
2019

Scottish and Southern Electricity Telecom, Gas, 
Electric, Water, 
Sewerage, Steam

27 September 
2019

Thames Water Water, Sewerage 27 September 
2019

Utility Assets Electric 27 September 
2019

See response.  

Virgin Media Telecom 27 September 
2019

No Response Received We are still awaiting a full response from the following companies.

Utility Category Date Issued
Late 
Response 
Issue Date

Notes

London Underground - Power Distribution Rail
London Underground Rail Not ordered as requested*

* You have ordered a report without London Underground Ltd plans due to the nature of your works.   An additional search of London Underground Ltd is available
on request from £200 + VAT from your search provider customer services team.

Page 1 of 2



Request Status Report A LM / 79115

Date Printed: 27 September 2019

Not Affected Utilities We have received a not affected/no plant present response from the following companies.

Utility Category Date Issued
Late 
Response 
Issue Date

Notes

C.A. Telecom UK - [Colt Technology 
Services]

Telecom 27 September 
2019

CityFibre Telecom 27 September 
2019

Energetics Gas, Electric 27 September 
2019

GTC Telecom, Gas, 
Electric, Water

27 September 
2019

Instalcom - [CenturyLink, Global 
Crossing, Fibernet & Fiberspan]

Telecom 27 September 
2019

LinesearchbeforeUdig Other 27 September 
2019

Network Rail Rail 27 September 
2019

SKY Telecommunications Services Telecom 27 September 
2019

Telent - [TeliaSonera] Telecom 27 September 
2019

Transport for London Highways 27 September 
2019

Verizon Telecom 27 September 
2019

Vodafone Telecom 27 September 
2019

Checked and Validated By LD

Date 27 September 2019

Definition of Terms

Affected - Utility supplier is expected to be affected by any work carried out in the area searched as their records indicate their plant is in or 
close to the area searched. It is recommended to anybody carrying out works in the area that they should consult with the utility company as 
soon as possible and in any event prior to carrying out any works.

No Response Received - At the date of sending the report no response has been received from the utility supplier.

Not Affected - Utility supplier is not expected to be affected by any work carried out in the area searched as their records indicate
their plant is not in or close to the area searched.

Page 2 of 2
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Cadent Gas Ltd



LP MAINS

MP MAINS

IP MAINS

LHP MAINS

SCALE: Not to scale

USER ID: RUGI2389

DATE: 16/09/2019

EXTRACT DATE: 10/06/2019

MAP REF: TQ1677

CENTRE: 516848, 177326

This plan shows those pipes owned by Cadent Gas Ltd in their role as a
Licensed Gas Transporter (GT). Gas pipes owned by other GTs, or otherwise privately owned, may be present in this area. 
Information with regard to such pipes should be obtained from the relevant owners. The information shown on this plan
is given without warranty, the accuracy thereof cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes, valves, syphons,  stub connections,
etc. are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by 
Cadent Gas Ltd or their agents, servants or contractors for any error or 
omission. Safe digging practices, in accordance with HS(G)47, must be used to verify and establish the actual position of
mains, pipes, services and other apparatus on site before any mechanical plant is used. It is your responsibility to ensure 
that this information is provided to all persons (either direct labour or contractors) working for you on or near gas 
apparatus.  The information included on this plan should not be referred to beyond a period of 28 days from the date 
of issue. Further information on all DR4s can be determined by calling the DR4 hotline on 01455 892426 (9am-5pm)
A DR4 is where a potential error has been identified within the asset record and a process is currently underway to
investigate and resolve the error as appropriate.

MAPS Viewer Version 5.8.0.1

Local Machine

This plan is reproduced from or based on the
OS map by Cadent Gas Ltd, with the sanction
of the controller of HM Stationery Office.
Crown Copyright Reserved.

SHIV5626
stamp
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 Environment Agency



From: Enquiries, Unit <enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk> 

Sent: 05 September 2019 16:24 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: RE: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please 

respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

 
 
Hello, 
 
You may need an environmental permit if you intend to carry out work in, under, over or near to a main river flood or 
sea defence. You can find more information about this at:  
  
https://www.gov.uk/guidance/flood-risk-activities-environmental-permits  
  
Although the Environment Agency is classed as a statutory undertaker for certain purposes, we do not generally have 
plant equipment or pipelines situated in the public highway.  
  
We have drafted this reply without conducting a specific search of our records.  We ask that you make the necessary 
checks and if you have reason to think that your proposal will affect land or equipment which we own or is close to a 
watercourse as defined above, please resubmit your enquiry making this clear in your reply. 
 
Best regards, 

 

Alexander Haigh MA  

Incident Communication Service 

 
 Mail To: alex.haigh@environment-agency.gov.uk 

 Web Site: www.gov.uk 
 
NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED 

 

Click an icon to keep in touch with us: 

 

 
 

Please Consider The Environment - Do You Really Need To Print This Email? 

 
 
 

From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com [mailto:requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com]  

Sent: 04 September 2019 09:02 

Cc: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Our Reference:  79115 

Site Name:  Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 

Works Description:  Development Appraisal 
Site Grid References: 516852 177306,516864 177311,516840 177303,516853 177319,516851 177294 

To whom it may concern, 

Please find enclosed a plant enquiry for your attention.   

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.gov.uk_guidance_flood-2Drisk-2Dactivities-2Denvironmental-2Dpermits&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=gguguHIJDHnGubL5t1Brja8oFd3JgpIK5Q57p4p5bCQ&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.gov.uk_guidance_flood-2Drisk-2Dactivities-2Denvironmental-2Dpermits&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=gguguHIJDHnGubL5t1Brja8oFd3JgpIK5Q57p4p5bCQ&e=
mailto:alex.haigh@environment-agency.gov.uk
mailto:alex.haigh@environment-agency.gov.uk
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.gov.uk_&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=wDSYY3yCilajkGgZ6VEn0dRUKzCbGGyEL3JWF15x7Nk&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.gov.uk_&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=wDSYY3yCilajkGgZ6VEn0dRUKzCbGGyEL3JWF15x7Nk&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.facebook.com_environmentagency-3Fref-3Dts&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=zTUkUMdOQPpjY62LTqWialHnb1l9hspHsPyECqzIVTI&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.twitter.com_EnvAgency&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=tuub2p8TzducV4wX2WNX1B6mRXqS5VJFOxN2-rQN7Tw&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.youtube.com_EnvironmentAgencyTV&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=Uy6RJxCDFgTyWS9Q67csNNmgOpPvl3I0EAH_njoVh48&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.flickr.com_photos_environment-2Dagency_&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=QJRvzdonbjXjOPMJsad_-YL2dPCbkxFHenUC_uKRfqE&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.linkedin.com_company_environment-2Dagency&d=DwMGaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=IaSuORuvvjONcmWFH3lyfwJhhWZesk73poTJ9tfhT5w&s=TFCBcSCB1Z0pDyA0S1RaYa_X1cFVTV2f6X6YKh5E4Fo&e=


  

Contact: enquiries@environment-agency.gov.uk        03708 506506 

 

Standard notice [not for use with Special Data, Personal Data or unlicensed 3
rd

 party rights]     

Information warning 

We (The Environment Agency) do not promise that the Information supplied to You will always be accurate, 
free from viruses and other malicious or damaging code (if electronic), complete or up to date or that the 
Information will provide any particular facilities or functions or be suitable for any particular purpose. You 
must ensure that the Information meets your needs and are entirely responsible for the consequences of 
using the Information. Please also note any specific information warning or guidance supplied to you. 

Permitted use 

• The Information is protected by intellectual property rights and whilst you have certain statutory rights 
which include the right to read the Information, you are granted no additional use rights whatsoever 
unless you agree to the licence set out below.  

• Commercial use of anything except EA OpenData is subject to payment of a £50 licence fee (+VAT) for 
each person seeking the benefit of the licence, except for use as an Environment Agency contractor or 
for approved media use.  

• To activate this licence you do not need to contact us (unless you need to pay us a Commercial licence 
fee) but if you make any use in excess of your statutory rights you are deemed to accept the terms 
below. 

Licence 

We grant you a worldwide, royalty-free (apart from the £50 licence fee for commercial use), perpetual, non-
exclusive licence to use the Information subject to the conditions below.  

You are free to: 

 

copy, publish, distribute and transmit the Information 

 

adapt the Information 

 

exploit the Information commercially, for example, by combining it with other Information, or by 
including it in your own product or application 

You must (where you do any of the above): 

 

acknowledge the source of the Information by including the following attribution statement:  
“Contains Environment Agency information © Environment Agency and database right” 

 

ensure that you do not use the Information in a way that suggests any official status or that We 
endorse you or your use of the Information  

 

ensure that you do not mislead others or misrepresent the Information or its source or use the 
Information in a way that is detrimental to the environment, including the risk of reduced future 
enhancement 

 

ensure that your use of the Information does not breach the Data Protection Act 1998 or the Privacy 
and Electronic Communications (EC Directive) Regulations 2003 

These are important conditions and if you fail to comply with them the rights granted to you under this 
licence, or any similar licence granted by us will end automatically. 

No warranty 

The Information is licensed ‘as is’ and We exclude all representations, warranties, obligations and liabilities 
in relation to the Information to the maximum extent permitted by law. We are not liable for any errors or 
omissions in the Information and shall not be liable for any loss, injury or damage of any kind caused by its 
use. We do not guarantee the continued supply of the Information. 

Governing Law 

This licence is governed by the laws of England and Wales.  

Definitions 

“Information” means the information that is protected by copyright or by database right (for example, literary 
and artistic works, content, data and source code) offered for use under the terms of this licence.  

“Commercial” means: 
 offering a product or service containing the Information, or any adaptation of it, for a charge, or 
 internal use for any purpose, or offering a product or service based on the Information for indirect 

commercial advantage, by an organisation that is primarily engaged in trade, commerce or a profession. 
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London Borough of Hounslow



From: Permitting@HounslowHighways.org 

Sent: 09 September 2019 20:44 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: FW: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please 

respond by 23/09/2019 

Attachments: 79115-Map.pdf 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

Dear ATKINS - Utility Solutions, 

The normal installations Hounslow Highways have the typical street columns, gullies and bollards on the public 

highway, which can be seen on the google map and onsite inspections. 

 

Kind Regards, 

Gowry 

 
Sivagowry Thevakanthan 

BSc Eng (Hons) Eng Tech MICE 

Permitting Coordinator 

 

Street Works 

Hounslow Highways 

Jubilee House  

Depot Road  

Hounslow 

TW3 1SN 
 

W: www.hounslowhighways.org 

 

 
 
Ringway Hounslow Highways Limited, Albion House, 

Springfield Road, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 2RW 
 

Registered in England No: 8078973 VAT No: 321931874 

 

Integrity Versatility Openness Resilience 

 

Please consider the environment. Do you really  

Need to print this e-mail? 

 

 

From: Utility Solutions GDC Requests <requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com>  

Sent: 04 September 2019 09:00 

To: Hounslow Enquiries <Enquiries@Hounslowhighways.org>; lulhvpowerassets@tfl.gov.uk; 

telenttelia.plantenquiries@telent.com 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Our Reference:  79115 
Site Name:  Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 
Works Description:  Development Appraisal 
Site Grid References: 516852 177306,516864 177311,516840 177303,516853 177319,516851 177294 

To whom it may concern, 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.hounslowhighways.org_&d=DwMFAw&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=wRx_7Q5xT4iOZop_WvyKzlfg4iyR4dEg1ezTYdcbIQU&s=ptuEC9T1Hb-_AOgSaMzBFRuh-rkmLyjKepiryqD_Mqo&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.hounslowhighways.org_&d=DwMFAw&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=wRx_7Q5xT4iOZop_WvyKzlfg4iyR4dEg1ezTYdcbIQU&s=ptuEC9T1Hb-_AOgSaMzBFRuh-rkmLyjKepiryqD_Mqo&e=
mailto:requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com
mailto:requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com
mailto:Enquiries@Hounslowhighways.org
mailto:Enquiries@Hounslowhighways.org
mailto:lulhvpowerassets@tfl.gov.uk
mailto:lulhvpowerassets@tfl.gov.uk
mailto:telenttelia.plantenquiries@telent.com
mailto:telenttelia.plantenquiries@telent.com
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GUIDE TO INTERPRETING 
 
    MAINS RECORDS PLANS 
 
     PRODUCED BY MAPPING SERVICES 
 

 
 

    
  

 
 
 
 
 



 
INTRODUCTION 

 
The Health & Safety Executive have produced a document entitled ‘Avoiding danger from 
underground services’. Copies are available from HMSO’s accredited agents and good 
booksellers, Ref HS(G)47, ISBN 0118854925. 
 
WHEN WORKING IN THE VICINITY OF ELECTRICITY CABLES AND OVERHEAD 
LINES PLEASE FOLOW THE DO’S & DON’T’S LISTED BELOW. 
 

      DO’S 
 
Do Make sure that you have plans of the cables in the area before any excavation 

work starts. Remember that some cables such as service cables may not be 
shown on the plans. Cables owned by other companies are not shown, e.g. local 
authorities, Department of the Environment, National Grid Co. etc. 

 
Do Make sure that you understand the plans that have been supplied to you. For 

detailed explanation of the symbols used by Scottish & Southern Energy to display 
the cable information see 

 Appendices. 
 
Do Use a cable avoidance tool (CAT) to determine the position of the existing cables 

in the work area. The positions should be clearly marked and further tests made 
as work proceeds. If in doubt, get advice from your supervisor. 

 
Do Hand dig trial holes over the indicated route of the cable, excavate alongside. 
 
Do Ask for a cable to be made dead if it is buried in concrete. Please note that this is 

likely to be a costly process.   
 
Do Watch for signs of cables as work progresses, such as marker tapes or cable 

covers which may be exposed. 
 
Do  Backfill carefully using stone free soil around cables, replacing marker tapes and 

covers. 
 
Do Ensure that there is maximum clearance above all cable & joints. 
 
Do  Notify Scottish & Southern Energy immediately should accidental damage to 

cables occur however large or small. Arrange to keep people well clear of the 
cable that has been damaged. Do not backfill an area where cable damage has 
occurred. 

      
 
 
 
 



 
 
 

DON’T’S 
 
Don’t Operate a bulldozer, scraper, dragline or excavator unless you are satisfied that 

there are no buried cables or overhead lines in the working area. 
 
Don’t Use picks, forks or pointed instruments in soft clay or soil where cables are 

present, exercise extreme caution where such instruments are used to free lumps 
of stone or to break up firmly compacted ground. 

 
Don’t Use exposed cables as a convenient step or handhold. 
 
Don’t  Handle or attempt to alter the position of any cable. 
 
REMEMBER THAT A DAMAGED CABLE MAY CAUSE EXTENSIVE 
LOSS OF SUPPLIES, MAKE EXPENSIVE REPAIRS NECESSARY 
AND CAUSE SERIOUS OR EVEN FATAL INJURY. 
 
IF IN DOUBT ASK SCOTTISH & SOUTHERN ENERGY. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

UNDERSTANDING THE CABLE INFORMATION ON THE PLANS. 
  
 
 AVERAGE DEPTH OF CABLES: Footpaths 0.6 metres 
      Road Crossings 0.75metres 

NB These depths are only approximate, depths may vary. It 
should also be noted 
That surface levels can change subsequent to the cables being 
laid. 

  
  Mains records symbols definitions and examples: 
 
  A ) Overhead lines & Poles – These are depicted as follows: 
 

 
  
1. Overhead Line – These can be either High Voltage or Low Voltage, colour denotes voltage. 
 
2. Poles. 
 
3. Pole Mounted Transformer. 
 
 



 
 

B)  Typical example of Low Voltage cable records: 
 
 

                            
 
1. Sub Station 
 
2. Low Voltage Underground cable. 
 
3. Link Boxes: This is a  box with a manhole cover marked as belonging to Scottish & Southern Energy 

containing links. Either two or four cables will lead away from a link box. 
 
4. Straight Joint: This is where two separate cables are joined together. 
 
5. Breech Joint: This is where another cable is attached to the main. 
 
6. Pot End:This is the end of the cable. In certain circumstances service cables to properties can be taken from 

the pot end. These services may not be shown on the plans. 
 
7. Road crossing duct where a cable is routed under a path or road. 
 
8. Cable terminations/Pole Box: Where underground cables are connected to overhead lines 
 
9. Overhead line. 
 
10. Street Lamps. 
 
11. Services to properties: The service cable to an individual property are not always shown on the mains 

records that Scottish & Southern Energy supply.   
 In some cases a service can be looped from an adjacent property. 
 Some services are laid through ducts from the mains to the meter positon when laid.  
   



C) Typical example of High Voltage cable record. 
 

    
 
1. Sub Station 
 
2. High Voltage Underground cable – Colour denotes voltage. 
 
3. Straight Joint: This is where two separate cables are joined together. 
 
4. Breech Joint: This is where another cable is attached to the main. 
 
5. Cable terminations/Pole Box: Where underground cables are connected to overhead lines 
 
6. Overhead Switch. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



D) Typical example of Gas pipe record 
 

   
 
1. Gas Pipes- Colour denotes pressure. 
 
2. Gas joint 
 
3. Road crossing duct where a pipe is routed under a path or road. 
 
4. Connection Point. Position where network is connected to national gas suppliers network. 
 
 
 
Further Notes. 
 
The various sizes of cables and pipes are shown alongside the routes. 
 
 

IF IN DOUBT ASK SCOTTISH & SOUTHERN ENERGY 
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Thames Water Utilities Ltd 

Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4WW 

DX 151280 Slough 13 

 
searches@thameswater.co.uk 

www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 

 
0845 070 9148 

 
 

  
Atkins Telecoms 
Stats Enquiries Team The Hub 
500Park Avenue 
BRISTOL 
BS32 4RZ 
 
 

 

Search address supplied Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 

TW8 8NH 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Your reference 79115 

 

Our reference ALS/ALS Standard/2019_4070033 

 

 

Search date  5 September 2019 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Keeping you up-to-date 
 

Notification of Price Changes 

 

From 1 September 2018 Thames Water Property Searches will be increasing the price of its Asset Location Search in 

line with RPI at 3.23%. 

 

For further details on the price increase please visit our website: www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 

Please note that any orders received with a higher payment prior to the 1 September 2018 will be non-refundable. 
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Search address supplied: Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex, TW8 8NH 

 

Dear Sir / Madam 

 

An Asset Location Search is recommended when undertaking a site development.It is 

essential to obtain information on the size and location of clean water and sewerage assets 

to safeguard against expensive damage and allow cost-effective service design.  

 

The following records were searched in compiling this report: - the map of public sewers & 

the map of waterworks. Thames Water Utilities Ltd (TWUL) holds all of these. 

 

This searchprovides maps showing the position, size of Thames Water assets close to the 

proposed development and also manhole cover and invert levels, where available. 

 

Please note that none of the charges made for this report relate to the provision of Ordnance 

Survey mapping information. The replies contained in this letter are given following 

inspection of the public service records available to this company. No responsibility can be 

accepted for any error or omission in the replies. 

 

You should be aware that the information contained on these plans is current only on the day 

that the plans are issued. The plans should only be used for the duration of the work that is 

being carried out at the present time. Under no circumstances should this data be copied or 

transmitted to parties other than those for whom the current work is being carried out. 

 

Thames Water do update these service plans on a regular basis and failure to observe the 

above conditions could lead to damage arising to new or diverted services at a later date. 

 

 

Contact Us 

 

If you have any further queries regarding this enquiry please feel free to contact a member of 

the team on 0845 070 9148, or use the address below: 

 

Thames Water Utilities Ltd     

Property Searches         

PO Box 3189         

Slough 

SL1 4WW  

 

Email: searches@thameswater.co.uk 

Web: www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 
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Waste Water Services 

 
Please provide a copy extract from the public sewer map. 

 
 
 
Enclosed is a map showing the approximate lines of our sewers. Our plans do not 
show sewer connections from individual properties or any sewers not owned by 
Thames Water unless specifically annotated otherwise. Records such as "private" 
pipework are in some cases available from the Building Control Department of the 
relevant Local Authority. 
 
Where the Local Authority does not hold such plans it might be advisable to consult the 
property deeds for the site or contact neighbouring landowners. 
 
This report relates only to sewerage apparatus of Thames Water Utilities Ltd, it does 
not disclose details of cables and or communications equipment that may be running 
through or around such apparatus. 
 
The sewer level information contained in this response represents all of the level data 
available in our existing records. Should you require any further Information, please 
refer to the relevant section within the 'Further Contacts' page found later in this 
document. 
           
 
For your guidance: 

• The Company is not generally responsible for rivers, watercourses, ponds, culverts 

or highway drains. If any of these are shown on the copy extract they are shown for 

information only. 

• Any private sewers or lateral drains which are indicated on the extract of the public 

sewer map as being subject to an agreement under Section 104 of the Water 

Industry Act 1991 are not an ‘as constructed’ record. It is recommended these 

details be checked with the developer. 

 

 

Clean Water Services 
 

Please provide a copy extract from the public water main map. 
 
 
 
Enclosed is a map showing the approximate positions of our water mains and 
associated apparatus. Please note that records are not kept of the positions of 
individual domestic supplies. 
 
For your information, there will be a pressure of at least 10m head at the outside stop 
valve. If you would like to know the static pressure, please contact our Customer 
Centre on 0800 316 9800. The Customer Centre can also arrange for a full flow and 
pressure test to be carried out for a fee. 
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For your guidance: 

• Assets other than vested water mains may be shown on the plan, for information 

only. 

• If an extract of the public water main record is enclosed, this will show known public 

water mains in the vicinity of the property. It should be possible to estimate the 

likely length and route of any private water supply pipe connecting the property to 

the public water network. 

 

 

                

 

Payment for this Search 

 

A charge will be added to your suppliers account. 
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Further contacts: 

 
 

Waste Water queries 

 
Should you require verification of the invert levels of public sewers, by site 
measurement, you will need to approach the relevant Thames Water Area Network 
Office for permission to lift the appropriate covers. This permission will usually 
involve you completing a TWOSA form. For further information please contact our 
Customer Centre on Tel: 0845 920 0800. Alternatively, a survey can be arranged, 
for a fee, through our Customer Centre on the above number. 
 
If you have any questions regarding sewer connections, budget estimates, 
diversions, building over issues or any other questions regarding operational issues 
please direct them to our service desk. Which can be contacted by writing to: 
 
 

Developer Services (Waste Water) 
Thames Water 
Clearwater Court 
Vastern Road 
Reading 
RG1 8DB 
 
Tel:  0800 009 3921 
Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 

 
 
 

Clean Water queries 

 
Should you require any advice concerning clean water operational issues or clean 
water connections, please contact: 
 

Developer Services (Clean Water) 
Thames Water 
Clearwater Court 
Vastern Road 
Reading 
RG1 8DB 

 
Tel:  0800 009 3921 
Email: developer.services@thameswater.co.uk 
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Asset Location Search Sewer Map - ALS/ALS Standard/2019_4070033  

The width of the displayed area is 500 m and the centre of the map is located at OS coordinates 516845,177305  
The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  No liability of 
any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission.  The actual position of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
 

Based on the Ordnance Survey Map with the Sanction of the controller of H.M. Stationery Office, License no. 100019345 Crown Copyright Reserved. 

 

 

 

 

300

15
0

22
5

300

225

225

15
0

300

2
2
5

2
2

5

2
2
5

225

22
5

22
5

225

300

150

150

225

150

225

225

2
2
5

2
2
5

150

22
5

300

300

3
0

0

225

2
2
5

15
0

225

22
5

225

300

225

225

300

300

225

15
0

150

22
5

225

 

150

600

2
2
5

375

300

22
5

225

1
5
0

22
5

3

225

22
5

1
00

305
305

225

15
0

225

22
5

2
2
5

15
0

3
00

225

225

450

150

30
0

15
0

2
2
5

22
5

3
00

225

15
0

225

225

1372

1372

1372

150

15
0

10
0

225

150

C
TO

R
 SE

W
E
R

225

22
5

22
5

1372 C
HIS

W
IC

K LOW
 LEVEL S

EWER (C
ENTRAL S

ECTIO
N)

15
0

225

225

22
5

  

 

 
 

 

 

 

"

P

P P

P

P

P

P

P

P
P

P

P

P

P

U

U

U

U

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

%

6155

0551

6204

7302

7351

8350

5202

8303

0301

9151

6550

7153

9005

0553

9302

8251

6152

8452

6104

721A

0106

711C

9201

0150

9301

7103

6102

8152

5502

7150

6350

841A

841C

841E

8051

0101B

8102

6203

7451

0151

9051

6150

9150

6301

9050

9452

8301

8201

6252

9404

0501

7102

0250

0302

9252

8250

7450

6251

8451

8101

9003

8202

7401

7201

9203

0102B

0103B

9253

6201

8153

8401

9450

8252

9251

9354

6103

8103

8453

7250

9350

9451

9250

6154

8402

8002

7301

7050

8450

7202

6153

9351

5053

9402

8352

6250

7152

6202

9002

04

8354

7251

9403

8150

6351

7350

9202

0152

0108

9102

7402

0201

8304

0550

9401

6101

7101

8302

9352

6001

8351

9204

9101

611A

841D

711A

711B

731A

731B

8203

911B

821A

821B

911A

601A

731D

931A

731C

601D

601E

921A

731E

941B

921B

941A

501D

931B

931C

941D
941C

511I

E

0202

711E
711D

2

2

!

=

!

2

2

!

2

!

=

=

!

!
=

!

!

=

=

=

=

=

!

=

!

!

=

=

!

=

=

=

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

=

!

=

!

!

=

=

=!

!

!

=

!
=

=

=

!

=

=

=

!

=

!

=

!

=

=

=

=

=

=

!

!

! =

=

!

=

=

!

=

!

!

=

=

!

!

=

=
!

!

=

=
!

!

=
!

!

=

!
=

!

=

=

=

=

=

!

=

=

=

!
=

!

2

2

2
2

2

2

!

!

!

=

!

=

!

!

!

=
=

!

!

2

2

!

!

2

!

!

!

2

2 !

!

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

=

2

2

2

2

2

=

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

2
2

2

!

2

!

!

!

2

2

!

2

!

!

2

!

2

=

2

!

!

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

=

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

!

2

!

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

!

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2
!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

=

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

=

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

=

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

!

2

2

2

!

!

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

=

2

=

2

=

2

2

!

!

!

!

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

!

!

!

!

2

2

!

2

2

!

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

!

2

2

=

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

=

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

=

2

2

2

2

2

2

=

2

2

2

!

!

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

!

2

!

=

2

2

2

2

2

!

!

!

2

2

2

2

2

=

=

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

!

!

=

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

=

2

2

=
2

2
2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2
2

2

!

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

!

2

=

2

!

!

=

=

2

2

!

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

!

!

!

=

2

2

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

!

2

=

!

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

=

2

!

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

=

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

2

!

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

!

!

2

2

=

!

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

!

2

2

!

2

2

!

2

=

2

!

2

2

2

2

!

!

2

2

2

2

!

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

!

2

2

2
2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

2

!

!

!

!

!

2

!

!

!

2

!

!

!

2

!

2

2

!

=

!

2

BRENTFORD END

9

2

1

8

6

3

4

7

5

Depot

11

D
ism

antled R
ailw

ay

39

22

12

35

65

73

14

16

75

53

49

45

42

37

44

41

15

24

21

20

27

26

28

33

18

10

29

62

58

23

84

97

25

76

13

61

57

51

81

54

36

77
69

17

59

38

92

74

72
70

50

34

30

67

31

95

86

43

47

94

80
82

2a

8a

El

House

LB

Sta

The Rose

SP

80a

107

102

10a

86a

100

18a

16a

971

C
R
E
S
C
E
N
T

Sub

CR

FIE
LD

 LA
N
E

S
yo

n 
M

is
si

on
 C

hu
rc

h

H
O

R
N

B
E
A

M

C
H

ER
R

Y C
R

ESC
EN

T

R
O

W
A

N
 R

O
A

D

B
E
E
C

H
 AVE

N
U
E

M
U

LBER
RY C

R
ESC

EN
T

HAW
THORN H

ATCH

MAPLE G
ROVE

A
LM

O
N

D
 G

R
O

V
E

7.6m

7.9m

ESS

Field

1 to
 1

0

13.7m

Shelter

W
ard

 B
dy

Warehouse

Play Area

Sports Court

El Sub Sta

The Hollies

44
2

1

74

8

22

51

2
8

1

102

3

1

24

41

3

1

1

5
1

2

CRESCENT

LB

22

4

2
8

16

4
5

36

10

21

5

9

74

26

6
9

4

2

2

1

24

16

17

8

1

9
28

35

13

18

2
7

2

73

44

21

35

15

13

11

2

15

26

14

50

4

24

7.9m

2

62

86

9

8

33

38

12

22

50

11

30

33

6

14

16
23

1
4

38

1

1

5

12

15

37

13

4

7

24

10

1

25

47

49

2

57

55

63

32

71

47

19

Shelley

1
0

a

Community Centre

M
U

LB
E
R

R
Y

B
IR

C
H

 C
LO

S
E

HAZEL CLO
SE

SYON LANE

BEEC
H AVENU

E

H
A
W

T
H

O
R

N
 R

O
A

D

ACACIA AVEN
UE

(U
nd

en
om

in
at

io
na

l)

ROMAN R
OAD

Sub S

LONDON R
OAD

37

HAW
THORN H

ATCH

20

12

59

16

12

22

2

9

11

Sta

10

El

Ward

20

12

26

Sub

House
9

E

31

39

65

8

3

22

73



 

                        Thames Water Utilities Ltd, Property Searches, PO Box 3189, Slough SL1 4W,  DX 151280 Slough 13 

                        T 0845 070 9148  E searches@thameswater.co.uk  I www.thameswater-propertysearches.co.uk 

                                                                                                                      Page 7 of 15 

 

NB. Levels quoted in metres Ordnance Newlyn Datum. The value -9999.00 indicates that no survey information is available 
 

Manhole Reference Manhole Cover Level Manhole Invert Level 

8453 
8402 
8452 
0501 
0550 
0551 
0552 
0553 
74XX 
74YZ 
74ZQ 
74ZY 
74YT 
74YW 
74YR 
74ZW 
84XW 
84XV 
84XX 
84YW 
84ZW 
84ZX 
8401 
84ZT 
8450 
84ZQ 
84ZZ 
841E 
841C 
841D 
 841A 
8451 
94RS 
94RK 
94LP 
941C 
94KT 
941D 
84KS 
84KR 
94SL 
94SM 
94PR 
94OO 
94ON 
94OM 
9402 
9451 
941A 
941B 
9403 
94NO 
94MQ 
94OR 
94MP 
94NQ 
9404 
9450 
94OT 
6550 
 6551 
01YW 
0103B 
0151 
0108 
0202 
0250 
0105 
0201 
94NM 
9452 
94KQ 
9401 
94PT 
94PS 
9352 
9302 
93NR 
94MK 
93NQ 
94QN 
94LT 
94NT 
93NK 
94QP 
94QQ 
041A 
91YY 
01ZY 
911A 
 91ZR 

8.62 
8.7 
8.57 
8.35 
7.56 
7.45 
7.23 
7.25 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
0 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
9.61 
n/a 
9.61 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
8.86 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
8.35 
8.39 
n/a 
n/a 
8.39 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
8.65 
8.6 
n/a 
13.92 
 13.31 
n/a 
7.98 
7.98 
8.09 
7.06 
7.39 
8.09 
7.55 
n/a 
8.27 
n/a 
8.24 
n/a 
n/a 
8.2 
8.22 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 

n/a 
7.19 
n/a 
-3.49 
n/a 
5.77 
6.03 
5.66 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
0 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.68 
n/a 
7.96 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
6.84 
7.22 
n/a 
n/a 
6.91 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.42 
n/a 
11.67 
 10.58 
n/a 
2.95 
4.96 
-6.57 
3.94 
n/a 
3.07 
3.83 
n/a 
6.87 
n/a 
6.48 
n/a 
n/a 
6.82 
6.29 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
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Manhole Reference Manhole Cover Level Manhole Invert Level 

02ZT 
02YX 
02YY 
92SZ 
92OK 
02YW 
02ZW 
92MT 
02ZX 
02ZQ 
92TT 
92LL 
92LT 
92TV 
92LK 
92LN 
92KT 
92LM 
92LR 
92LP 
9354 
0301 
0302 
91MR 
91MT 
91MS 
0150 
0102B 
0101B 
 01XR 
01XY 
01XQ 
01XW 
01LK 
01LL 
01YT 
01LR 
01YV 
01LM 
01YR 
91YX 
01ZV 
0152 
01ZQ 
91ZW 
01WQ 
0106 
01YZ 
91ZQ 
91YZ 
80LK 
80KR 
81KQ 
80QO 
81KR 
90LO 
911B 
90ML 
91OQ 
 90LL 
90NM 
9005 
90KP 
9002 
90KQ 
9050 
90MR 
9150 
9101 
91LN 
90MP 
91LT 
90NK 
91LS 
91LP 
9003 
9051 
84KP 
8304 
8354 
83PQ 
83PP 
83PN 
94LS 
93MT 
94RQ 
941E 
93MN 
9350 
 931C 
93ON 
93OK 
93LO 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
6.5 
6.89 
6.97 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.92 
7.93 
8.03 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.6 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.58 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
7.35 
n/a 
7.56 
n/a 
7.58 
n/a 
7.02 
7.03 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.7 
7.69 
n/a 
8.06 
8.09 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.95 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.02 
4.76 
4.62 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.06 
2.77 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.58 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
4.96 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
-6.69 
n/a 
2.52 
n/a 
5.76 
n/a 
6.05 
6.3 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
2.48 
5.39 
n/a 
6.6 
6.92 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
6.89 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
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Manhole Reference Manhole Cover Level Manhole Invert Level 

931A 
9351 
931B 
9301 
93PR 
93PQ 
93PP 
93LR 
93LS 
94KP 
93MR 
93MQ 
9201 
92YW 
92YQ 
8251 
92XW 
92YV 
921B 
92XS 
92YY 
821A 
92TZ 
82ZQ 
92WS 
92VX 
 821B 
92WZ 
8203 
82YS 
92VW 
92VQ 
82YV 
9251 
92VR 
9202 
9252 
92WW 
9203 
81MS 
91PP 
81MR 
91OR 
91PO 
81ML 
81MK 
91OK 
91NT 
9151 
9102 
91NQ 
91KT 
91NP 
91KS 
81KO 
91KR 
 91KQ 
92NT 
82KP 
92MR 
92NN 
82KQ 
92MO 
92OL 
9250 
92YR 
82KU 
83OK 
83OL 
83OM 
82KT 
83WV 
82KV 
82MK 
83XR 
83WY 
82LR 
83XV 
93KR 
93KS 
93KN 
92KP 
9253 
9204 
92SW 
93KP 
 93LL 
921A 
92ZR 
92ZY 
92ZS 
92WY 
92WX 

n/a 
8.11 
n/a 
8.11 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.49 
n/a 
n/a 
7.64 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
7.73 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.73 
n/a 
7.71 
7.81 
n/a 
7.81 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.14 
7.16 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.47 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.85 
7.8 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 

n/a 
6.46 
n/a 
6.08 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.59 
n/a 
n/a 
6.42 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
6.04 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.99 
n/a 
5.81 
6.14 
n/a 
5.82 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.89 
5.52 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.83 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
6.17 
5.85 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
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Manhole Reference Manhole Cover Level Manhole Invert Level 

83VW 
83WS 
83VT 
83VS 
82NO 
83VR 
82MO 
82ZV 
82ML 
8202 
83VQ 
8252 
83VP 
83NK 
82NR 
83NQ 
82NP 
83NR 
83NS 
82NQ 
82PR 
82PN 
82OL 
 82PQ 
82OS 
8350 
8301 
8150 
8002 
80MS 
80OO 
80NM 
80NK 
8051 
80NN 
80NL 
80OK 
80MP 
80LO 
80LN 
80LQ 
80MN 
80PT 
80QN 
8101 
80KS 
8153 
81KS 
8351 
8302 
83MN 
83LQ 
83MO 
 83LS 
83LT 
83ZT 
83YX 
83ZV 
83LK 
83LN 
83KT 
83KR 
8352 
83KP 
8303 
83YQ 
83YR 
83YS 
83QO 
83PT 
83QM 
84KO 
84LO 
84WY 
84KT 
84YV 
82RO 
82SP 
82RP 
81LP 
82RL 
82SL 
81LT 
  
 

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.88 
n/a 
7.89 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
8.1 
8.11 
7.05 
6.96 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
6.59 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
6.8 
n/a 
6.78 
n/a 
8.24 
8.27 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
8.75 
0 
8.89 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
  

n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
6.57 
n/a 
6.81 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
6.46 
6.2 
6.18 
4.73 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
5.92 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
4.21 
n/a 
5.71 
n/a 
6.62 
6.3 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
 n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
7.07 
0 
6.61 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
n/a 
  
 

The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed. Service pipes are not 
shown but their presence should be anticipated. No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission. The actual position 
of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
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ALS Sewer Map Key

Foul: A sewer designed to convey waste water from domestic and
industrial sources to a treatment works.

Surface Water: A sewer designed to convey surface water (e.g. rain
water from roofs, yards and car parks) to rivers or watercourses.

Combined: A sewer designed to convey both waste water and surface
water from domestic and industrial sources to a treatment works.

Trunk Surface Water

Storm Relief

Vent Pipe

Proposed Thames Surface
Water Sewer

Gallery

Surface Water Rising
Main

Sludge Rising Main

Vacuum

Public Sewer Types (Operated & Maintained by Thames Water)

Notes:

1) All levels associated with the plans are to Ordnance Datum Newlyn.

2) All measurements on the plans are metric.

3) Arrows (on gravity fed sewers) or flecks (on rising mains) indicate direction of
flow.

4) Most private pipes are not shown on our plans, as in the past, this information has
not been recorded.

5) ‘na’ or ‘0’ on a manhole level indicates that data is unavailable.

Trunk Foul

Trunk Combined

Bio-solids (Sludge)

Proposed Thames Water
Foul Sewer

Foul Rising Main

Combined Rising Main

Proposed Thames Water
Rising Main

Sewer Fittings

A feature in a sewer that does not affect the flow in the pipe. Example: a vent
is a fitting as the function of a vent is to release excess gas.

Operational Controls
A feature in a sewer that changes or diverts the flow in the sewer. Example:
A hydrobrake limits the flow passing downstream.

Air Valve

Dam Chase

Fitting

Meter

Vent Column

Control Valve

Drop Pipe

Ancillary

Weir

End Items

End symbols appear at the start or end of a sewer pipe. Examples: an
Undefined End at the start of a sewer indicates that Thames Water has no
knowledge of the position of the sewer upstream of that symbol, Outfall on a
surface water sewer indicates that the pipe discharges into a stream or river.

Outfall

Undefined End

Inlet

Other Symbols

Symbols used on maps which do not fall under other general categories

Summit

Public/Private Pumping Station/

Invert Level

Change of characteristic indicator (C.O.C.I.)

Other Sewer Types (Not Operated or Maintained by Thames Water)

Areas

Lines denoting areas of underground surveys, etc.

Agreement

Chamber

Operational Site

Conduit Bridge

Foul Sewer

Combined Sewer

Culverted Watercourse

Surface Water Sewer

Gulley

Proposed

Abandoned Sewer

Tunnel

6) The text appearing alongside a sewer line indicates the internal diameter of
the pipe in milimetres. Text next to a manhole indicates the manhole
reference number and should not be taken as a measurement. If you are
unsure about any text or symbology present on the plan, please contact a
member of Property Insight on 0845 070 9148.

P P

M

W
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Asset Location Search Water Map - ALS/ALS Standard/2019_4070033  

The width of the displayed area is 500 m and the centre of the map is located at OS coordinates 516845, 177305. 
The position of the apparatus shown on this plan is given without obligation and warranty, and the accuracy cannot be guaranteed.  Service pipes are not shown but their presence should be anticipated.  No liability of 
any kind whatsoever is accepted by Thames Water for any error or omission.  The actual position of mains and services must be verified and established on site before any works are undertaken. 
 
Based on the Ordnance Survey Map with the Sanction of the controller of H.M. Stationery Office, License no. 100019345 Crown Copyright Reserved.
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ALS Water Map Key

PIPE DIAMETER DEPTH BELOW GROUND

Up to 300mm (12”) 900mm (3’)

300mm - 600mm (12” - 24”) 1100mm (3’ 8”)

600mm and bigger (24” plus) 1200mm (4’)

DistributionMain: The most common pipe shown on water maps.
With few exceptions, domestic connections are only made to
distribution mains.

Trunk Main: A main carrying water from a source of supply to a
treatmentplant or reservoir, or from one treatmentplant or reservoir
to another. Also a main transferring water in bulk to smaller water
mains used for supplying individual customers.

Supply Main: A supply main indicates that the water main is used
as a supply for a single property or group of properties.

Fire Main: Where a pipe is used as a fire supply, the word FIRE will
be displayed along the pipe.

Metered Pipe: A metered main indicates that the pipe in question
supplies water for a single property or group of properties and that
quantity of water passing through the pipe is metered even though
there may be no meter symbol shown.

Transmission Tunnel: A very large diameter water pipe. Most
tunnels are buried very deep underground. These pipes are not
expected to affect the structural integrity of buildingsshown on the
map provided.

ProposedMain: A main that is still in the planningstages or in the
process of being laid. More details of the proposed main and its
reference number are generally included near the main.

Water Pipes (Operated & Maintained by Thames Water)

Hydrants

Single Hydrant

Meters

Meter

Valves

General PurposeValve

Air Valve

End Items

�Symbol indicating what happens at the end of 
a water main.

Blank Flange

Capped End

Undefined End

Manifold

Customer Supply

Fire Supply

Emptying Pit

Operational Sites

Booster Station

Other

Other (Proposed)

Pumping Station

Service Reservoir

Shaft Inspection

TreatmentWorks

Unknown

Other Symbols

Other Water Pipes (Not Operated or Maintained by Thames Water)

Data Logger

Other Water Company Main: Occasionally other water company

water pipes may overlap the border of our clean water coverage

area. These mains are denoted in purple and in most cases have

the owner of the pipe displayed along them.

Private Main: Indiates that the water main in question is not owned

by Thames Water. These mains normally have text associated with

them indicating the diameter and owner of the pipe.

3” SUPPLY

3” FIRE

3” METERED

L

C
F

4”

16”

Water Tower

?

Pressure ControlValve

CustomerValve
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All sales are made in accordance with Thames Water Utilities Limited (TWUL) standard terms and conditions 
unless previously agreed in writing. 
 

1. All goods remain in the property of Thames Water Utilities Ltd until full payment is received. 
2. Provision of service will be in accordance with all legal requirements and published TWUL policies. 
3. All invoices are strictly due for payment 14 days from due date of the invoice.  Any other terms must 

be accepted/agreed in writing prior to provision of goods or service, or will be held to be invalid. 
4. Thames Water does not accept post-dated cheques-any cheques received will be processed for 

payment on date of receipt. 
5. In case of dispute TWUL`s terms and conditions shall apply. 
6. Penalty interest may be invoked by TWUL in the event of unjustifiable payment delay.  Interest 

charges will be in line with UK Statute Law ‘The Late Payment of Commercial Debts (Interest) Act 
1998’. 

7. Interest will be charged in line with current Court Interest Charges, if legal action is taken. 
8. A charge may be made at the discretion of the company for increased administration costs. 

 
A copy of Thames Water’s standard terms and conditions are available from the Commercial Billing Team 
(cashoperations@thameswater.co.uk). 
 
We publish several Codes of Practice including a guaranteed standards scheme.  You can obtain copies of 
these leaflets by calling us on 0800 316 9800 
 
If you are unhappy with our service you can speak to your original goods or customer service provider.  If you 
are not satisfied with the response, your complaint will be reviewed by the Customer Services Director.  You 
can write to her at: Thames Water Utilities Ltd. PO Box 492, Swindon, SN38 8TU. 
 
If the Goods or Services covered by this invoice falls under the regulation of the 1991 Water Industry Act, and 
you remain dissatisfied you can refer your complaint to Consumer Council for Water on 0121 345 1000 or 
write to them at Consumer Council for Water, 1st Floor, Victoria Square House, Victoria Square, Birmingham, 
B2 4AJ. 
 

Ways to pay your bill 
 

Credit Card 
 
Call 0845 070 9148 
quoting your invoice 
number starting CBA or 
ADS / OSS 

BACS Payment
 
Account number 
90478703 
Sort code 60-00-01  
A remittance advice must 
be sent to:  
Thames Water Utilities 
Ltd., PO Box 3189, 
Slough SL1 4WW.  
or email 
ps.billing@thameswater.
co.uk 

Telephone Banking
 
By calling your bank and 
quoting: 
Account number 
90478703 
Sort code 60-00-01 
and your invoice number 

Cheque 
 
Made payable to ‘Thames 
Water Utilities Ltd’  
Write your Thames Water 
account number on the 
back. 
Send to:  
Thames Water Utilities 
Ltd., PO Box 3189, 
Slough SL1 4WW 
or by DX to 151280 
Slough 13 

 
Thames Water Utilities Ltd Registered in England & Wales No. 2366661 Registered Office Clearwater Court, Vastern Rd, Reading, Berks, RG1 8DB. 
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Search Code 
 
IMPORTANT CONSUMER PROTECTION INFORMATION 
 
This search has been produced by Thames Water Property Searches, Clearwater Court, Vastern Road, 
Reading RG1 8DB, which is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to 
the Search Code. The PCCB independently monitors how registered search firms maintain compliance with 
the Code. 
 
The Search Code: 

• provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who 
rely on the information included in property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential 
and commercial property within the United Kingdom 

• sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet 

• promotes the best practise and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and 
property professionals 

• enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the 
code, their products and services. 

 
By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This 
provides important protection for you. 
 
The Code’s core principles 
Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will: 

• display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports 

• act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence 

• at all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers 

• conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner 

• handle complaints speedily and fairly 

• ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant 
laws 

• monitor their compliance with the Code 
 
Complaints 
If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search firm, and if 
appropriate ask for any complaint to be considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you 
remain dissatisfied with the firm’s final response, after your complaint has been formally considered, or if the 
firm has exceeded the response timescales, you may refer your complaint for consideration under The 
Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award compensation of up to £5,000 to you if 
the Ombudsman finds that you have suffered actual loss and/or aggravation, distress or inconvenience as a 
result of your search provider failing to keep to the code. 
 
Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search 
provider in the first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB. 
 
TPOs Contact Details 
The Property Ombudsman scheme 
Milford House  
43-55 Milford Street 
Salisbury 
Wiltshire SP1 2BP 
Tel: 01722 333306 
Fax: 01722 332296 
Web site: www.tpos.co.uk 
Email: admin@tpos.co.uk 
 
You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk 
 

PLEASE ASK YOUR SEARCH PROVIDER IF YOU WOULD LIKE A COPY OF THE SEARCH CODE 
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Utility Assets



   ADVISORY NOTICE

SUPPLIER UPDATE:  Utility Assets

On 04/09/19, an enquiry was sent to Utility Assets' plant record department. As of the date of issue 
of this Utilities Report, we have not received a formal response from Utility Assets in regards to 
owning any equipment on this site. Utility Assets have however advised the following: 

 
 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

 
 

 

  
 

 

“Thank you for recently contacting Utility Assets plant record department. We will check whether we
have any plant present at your site and contact you within 5 - 7 working days ONLY if we own any
plant in the vicinity.

If we do not reply, we do not have any apparatus in the area of your works. However, PLEASE TAKE
CARE when excavating around electricity cables in the event that not all cables present may be
accurately shown. We recommend you use detecting equipment to map the site before excavating
and fully comply with HSG47. DO NOT assume that a cable is dead if you don't have a record of its
presence. The cable must be treated as live unless PROVEN DEAD by the cable owner. In case of
emergency please contact your local electricity distribution company.

This is an automated reply from our dedicated asset records email address. If you receive further
correspondence from us it will be from asset.manager@utilityassets.co.uk quoting a site reference
number.

Asset Manager - Utility Assets Ltd”

If a formal response is received within 3 months of the date of this search it will be forwarded onto you
as per our usual service. However, without formal communication from Utility Assets it remains 
unconfirmed that your site will not be affected by their network. Utility Assets will not acknowledge
receipt of this enquiry, or any subsequent chases, unless their network will be affected.

Terms and Conditions

Full Terms and Conditions can be found on the following URL:
http://www.landmarkinfo.co.uk/Terms/Show/515

Please note that Utilities Reports have a validity of 3 months from the date of purchase.

If you experience difficulties accessing our Terms and Conditions, please telephone our Customer
Service Team on 0844 844 9966.

 

http://www.landmarkinfo.co.uk/Terms/Show/515
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Virgin Media



 
ATKINS - Utility Solutions 

The Hub, 500 Park Avenue 
Aztec West,  
Almondsbury, 
Bristol 
BS32 4RZ 

Virgin Media 

Field Services 

Units 1-12 

Broad Lane 

Mayfair Business Park 

Bradford 

Yorkshire  

BD4 8PW 

 

 

Tel: 0870 888 3116 Opt 2 

  

 

Plant Enquiry Ref: VM.1145859 

Letter Date 04.09.2019 

Your Ref:  79115 

Date:  05.09.2019 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex TW8 8PA 

 

Thank you for your enquiry regarding work at the above location. 

I enclose a copy of our above referenced drawing, marked to show the approximate position 

of plant owned and operated by Virgin Media. 

 

You will be aware that you have a duty to ensure that no damage results to this equipment 

as a result of your proposed works. Please note that this apparatus may contain Fibre Optic, 

Coaxial and/or 240v Power Cables and as such, special care must be taken when excavating 

this area. 

 

Should you require Virgin Media apparatus to be diverted we must agree a specification of 

works and provide a detailed estimate of costs.  The costs are £720 (Business) or £240 

(Residential) Inc VAT and the charge applies to each individual scheme requested. 

Both the estimate and specification will be sent to you within 25 working days of when the 

payment was received. 

 

This initial payment will cover the following: -  

 

•Detailed site visit by an experienced planning engineer.(Up to 10 hours planning time) 
 

•Detailed specification of works. 
 

•Detailed breakdown of costs. 
 

Payment is required in advance for the estimated cost of detailed design work and the 

charge applies whether or not your works proceed.  Please supply us with your payment and 

a copy of your plans or drawings and quote ‘Our Ref’ as above. 
 

 

RAGH1550
New Stamp



 

The address to send the cheque is:  

 

Diversionary Works, Virgin Media, 1 Dove Wynd, Strathclyde Business Park Bellshill ML4 3AL  

 

Or if you prefer to talk, please call the Diversionary Team on: 0800 408 0088 Option 1 

 

Should your request be in relation to a Residential New Development, Virgin Media would 

like the opportunity to assist with your diversionary quote and serve your site free of charge, 

offering your customers the fastest widely available broadband speeds on the market up to 

500Mbps.  

For Commercial New Developments our team can also be reached through the below link, 

ensuring future businesses to your site are connected to our fibre network. 

 

Simply head over to www.virginmedia.com/developer to fill in the enquiry form, and a 

member of our New Developments team will be in touch within 48 hours.  

You will also find useful information about additional benefits to you and your site, plus a 

handy ‘developers guide’ can be downloaded with detailed installation requirements. 
Or if you prefer to talk, please call the Diversionary Team on: 0800 408 0088 Option 2 

Yours faithfully 

 

National Plant Enquiries Team,  

 



Important Information - please read The purpose of this plan is to identify Virgin Media apparatus. We have 
tried to make it as accurate as possible but we cannot warrant its accuracy. In addition, we caution that 
within Virgin Media apparatus there may be instances where mains voltage power cables have been placed 
inside green, rather than black ducting. Further details can be found using the "Affected Postcodes.pdf", 
which can be downloaded from this website. Therefore, you must not rely solely on this plan if you are 
carrying out any excavation or other works in the vicinity of Virgin Media apparatus. The actual position of 
any underground service must be verified by cable detection equipment, etc. and established on site before 
any mechanical plant is used. Accordingly, unless it is due to the negligence of Virgin Media, its employees 
or agents, Virgin Media will not have any liability for any omissions or inaccuracies in the plan or for any loss 
or damage caused or arising from the use of and/or  any reliance on this plan. This plan is produced by 
Virgin Media Limited (c) Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019209.

Date: 05/09/19 Scale: 1:2080 Telecoms Plan A4Map Centre: 516862,177327(c) Crown copyright and database rights 2019 Ordnance Survey 100019209 Data updated: 02/07/19

VM.1145859

jagannathan.thiruvengadam@virginme
dia.co.uk



Some Utility Companies have replied to confirm they would not be a�ected 
by work on, or close to, the search area. Their responses are enclosed in the 

following pages for your records.

Not A�ected Utilities

Utilities Report
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From: Plantenquiries <plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com> 

Sent: 09 September 2019 17:41 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: RE: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please 

respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

 

 

Please Note: Our search criteria has changed. We previously searched for Colt Network which was within 200 

metres, this has now changed to 50 metres. The negative response will be for all enquiries that the network is 50 

metres or more away from the place of enquiry. 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Thank you for your enquiry for the above reference.  

 

We can confirm that Colt Technology Services do not have apparatus near the above location as presented on your 

submitted plan, if any development or scheme amendments fall outside the 50 metre perimeter new plans must be 

submitted for review. 

 

Search is based on Overseeing Organisation Agent data supplied; we do not accept responsibility for O.O. Agent 

inaccurate data. 

 

If we can be of any further assistance please do not hesitate to contact us. 

 

 

Kind regards, 

 

Plant Enquiry Team 
 

 

 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this email. 

This e-mail and any files transmitted with it are confidential and are intended solely for the use of the intended recipient(s). If you 

are not the intended recipient, you must not copy, distribute or take any action based on this communication. If you have 

received this communication in error please contact plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com  and delete this communication and any 

copies of it. Any views or opinions presented are solely those of the author and do not necessarily represent those of C A Telecom 

LTD. C A Telecom LTD  monitors e-mails to ensure that its systems operate effectively and to minimise the risk of viruses.  

 

From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com <requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com>  

Sent: 04 September 2019 09:02 

Cc: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Our Reference:  79115 

mailto:plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com
mailto:plantenquiries@catelecomuk.com


 

 

 

   

We have checked CityFibre's website and in this instance your area is not affected. 



From: Plant Enquiries <plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com> 

Sent: 04 September 2019 16:43 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: RE: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please 

respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

Dear Sir/Madam, 

 

Thank you for submitting your recent plant enquiry. 

 

Based on the information provided, I can confirm that Energetics does not have any plant within the area(s) 

specified in your request. 

 

If you require further assistance with outstanding enquiries, please call 03300 587 443. 

 

Please ensure all plant enquiries are sent to plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com 

 

Regards 

 

 

 

Plant Enquiries 

| 
   

e: plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com  |  w: www.energetics-uk.com 
 

a:  Fenick House, Lister Way, Hamilton International Technology Park 
  

           

 

From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com <requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com>  

Sent: 04 September 2019 09:02 

Cc: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Our Reference:  79115 
Site Name:  Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 
Works Description:  Development Appraisal 
Site Grid References: 516852 177306,516864 177311,516840 177303,516853 177319,516851 177294 

To whom it may concern, 

Please find enclosed a plant enquiry for your attention.   

We request plans showing the location of your company's affected plant in relation to the entire site area 
shown within the boundary on the attached map.  Grid references and postcodes relative to the site boundary 
are provided on the attached map to help you locate the site. 

Within your response please quote our reference number and the name of the site shown above.  If you do not have 
any apparatus in this area, please could you send written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is 
affected.  Please also include information relating to the use and location of Radio Frequency Identification Devices 
(RFIDs) where available.  

It would be greatly appreciated if you could respond to this enquiry by 23/09/2019.  Your prompt response will 
assist with our clients proposals in your interests of plant protection.   

If you have any queries in relation to this plant enquiry please do not hesitate to contact us. 

mailto:plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com
mailto:plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com
mailto:plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com
mailto:plantenquiries@energetics-uk.com
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.energetics-2Duk.com_&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=Q82w5c3MWvifRaq2tDrJ5fiHNZYp2jpgUANCyosw48M&s=dsRsV-6VddQwCnO7-qmePxmeyofg9Ir3WocTJWBLZQU&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.energetics-2Duk.com_&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=Q82w5c3MWvifRaq2tDrJ5fiHNZYp2jpgUANCyosw48M&s=dsRsV-6VddQwCnO7-qmePxmeyofg9Ir3WocTJWBLZQU&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__twitter.com_&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=Q82w5c3MWvifRaq2tDrJ5fiHNZYp2jpgUANCyosw48M&s=PkmzbMLAzZ3UpnfQhzqJiJ-LgO6sAed054gpVVRlY-0&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.facebook.com_&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=Q82w5c3MWvifRaq2tDrJ5fiHNZYp2jpgUANCyosw48M&s=3D1sKvabPsf802btLLvEPzPWC4muowquBzdZULjOYuA&e=
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From: plantenquiryservice@gtc-uk.co.uk 

Sent: 04 September 2019 13:35 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: GTC Plant Enquiry - Ref-  1090705 

Attachments: 1090705.png 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

GTC Apparatus Not Found In Search Area  

Our Plant Enquiry Service Ref: 1090705 

Your Enquiry Ref: LM 79115/RJ 

Dear Chrissy,  

Thank you for your enquiry concerning apparatus in the vicinity of your proposed work. GTC can confirm that we 

have no apparatus in the vicinity but please note that other asset owners may have and ensure all utility owners 

have been consulted. For your records, the search area is shown in the attached map. 

Please note our assets now include those owned and operated by: 

• GTC Pipelines Limited 

• Independent Pipelines Limited 

• Quadrant Pipelines Limited 

• Electricity Network Company Limited 

• Independent Power Networks Limited 

• Independent Water Networks Limited  

• Independent Fibre Networks Limited 

• Independent Community Heating Limited 

If you have any queries or require any further information please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Your sincerely, 

GTC Plant Enquiry Service.  

GTC 

Synergy House 

Woolpit Business Park 

Woolpit 

Bury St Edmunds 

Suffolk, IP30 9UP 

Tel: 01359 240363 

plant.enquiries@gtc-uk.co.uk 





From: Plantenquiries <Plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk> 

Sent: 09 September 2019 18:09 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: RE:E09-19- 1645  Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, 

Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

  

  

Dear Sir or Madam, 

  

Thank you for your plant enquiry below. 

  

We can confirm that CenturyLink Communications UK Limited (formerly Level 3), Global Crossing (Uk) Ltd, Global 

Crossing PEC, Fibernet UK Ltd and Fibrespan Ltd do not have any apparatus within the indicated works area. 

  

Instalcom responds to plant enquiries for all of the above and therefore you only need send one plant enquiry to cover 

all of these companies. 

  

Please note that this response is only valid for 3 months.  If your works do not commence within this time period, 

please resubmit your plant enquiry for assessment before any works commence. 

  

Regards 

  

Plant Enquiries Dept 

Instalcom Limited 

Borehamwood Ind. Park 

Rowley Lane 

Borehamwood 

WD6 5PZ 

  

Office:  +44 (0)208 731 4613 

Fax:        +44 (0)208 731 4601 

Email:    plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk 

Web:     http://www.instalcom.co.uk  

                

 

  

  

  

From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com [mailto:requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com]  

Sent: 04 September 2019 09:02 

Cc: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

  

Our Reference:  79115 

Site Name:  Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 

Works Description:  Development Appraisal 
Site Grid References: 516852 177306,516864 177311,516840 177303,516853 177319,516851 177294 

mailto:plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk
mailto:plantenquiries@instalcom.co.uk
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.instalcom.co.uk_&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=oCC2_ZsIJH5Ua4jgfeiuezB3GMwcB86j8DXK8g3pXjw&s=V9fKm0UkEsDiygSOyal4Sx8k3b1lnKSn8FFztk5MVLw&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.instalcom.co.uk_&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=oCC2_ZsIJH5Ua4jgfeiuezB3GMwcB86j8DXK8g3pXjw&s=V9fKm0UkEsDiygSOyal4Sx8k3b1lnKSn8FFztk5MVLw&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.facebook.com_InstalcomLTD&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=oCC2_ZsIJH5Ua4jgfeiuezB3GMwcB86j8DXK8g3pXjw&s=s24oa_0Lu-3SEUmRLr4gVUY5vFV13VpzUt3by-ooN58&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__twitter.com_InstalcomLTD&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=oCC2_ZsIJH5Ua4jgfeiuezB3GMwcB86j8DXK8g3pXjw&s=FSzV3WCQdxjAzBJB0gYXGLndlUN_ms_hBf4GRX8QyzM&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__uk.linkedin.com_company_instalcom-2Dlimited&d=DwMFaQ&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=oCC2_ZsIJH5Ua4jgfeiuezB3GMwcB86j8DXK8g3pXjw&s=AxLKY4nVsQmr6uLWoVEJMp_PYNhDrJqYb3jhHyK8TF0&e=


Enquirer

Name Phone

Company Mobile

Address

Email

Enquiry Details

Scheme/Reference

Enquiry type Work category

Start date Work type

End date  Site size

Searched location Work type buffer*

Confirmed location

Site Contact Name Site Phone No

Description of Works  

Site Map

V3.3.6                Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2018

Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry:

* The WORK TYPE BUFFER is a distance added to your search area based on the Work type you have chosen.

LM 79115/RJ

LSBUD Ref: 16388202

BS32 4RZ

Initial Enquiry

23/12/2019

516846 177309

XY= 516852, 177306

Not Supplied

Utility Works

Not Supplied

08:59

8186 metres square

Ms Christina Elliott

500 Park Avenue Aztec West

Not Supplied

Almondsbury Bristol

Single excavation site

04/09/2019

stat.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com

01454 662397

Atkins Not Supplied

25 metres

23/09/2019
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Enquiry Confirmation Date of enquiry:

Time of enquiry:LSBUD Ref: 16388202 08:59

04/09/2019

  
  
LSBUD Members who have assets registered on the LSBUD service within the vicinity of your search area.
  

List of affected LSBUD members
No LinesearchbeforeUdig Asset Owners within the Zone of Interest

  
  
LSBUD Members who do not have assets registered on the LSBUD service within the vicinity of your search area. Please be
aware that LSBUD Members make regular changes to their assets and this list may vary for new enquiries in the same area.
  

List of not affected LSBUD members

AWE Pipeline Balfour Beatty Investments Limited BOC Limited (A Member of the Linde Group)

BP Exploration Operating Company Limited BPA Carrington Gas Pipeline

CATS Pipeline c/o Wood Group PSN Cemex Centrica Storage Ltd

CLH Pipeline System Ltd CNG Services Ltd Concept Solutions People Ltd

ConocoPhillips (UK) Ltd DIO (MOD Abandoned Pipelines) Drax Group

E.ON UK CHP Limited EirGrid Electricity North West Limited

ENI & Himor c/o Penspen Ltd EnQuest NNS Limited EP Langage Limited

ESP Utilities Group ESSAR Esso Petroleum Company Limited

Fulcrum Pipelines Limited Gamma Gateshead Energy Company

Gigaclear Ltd Gtt Hafren Dyfrdwy

Heathrow Airport LTD Humbly Grove Energy IGas Energy

INEOS FPS Pipelines INEOS Manufacturing (Scotland and TSEP) INOVYN Enterprises Limited

Intergen (Coryton Energy or Spalding Energy) Mainline Pipelines Limited Manchester Jetline Limited

Manx Cable Company Marchwood Power Ltd (Gas Pipeline) Melbourn Solar Limited

Murphy Utility Assets
National Grid Gas (Above 7 bar), National Grid
Gas Distribution Limited (Above 2 bar) and
National Grid Electricity Transmission

Northumbrian Water Group

NPower CHP Pipelines Oikos Storage Limited Ørsted

Perenco UK Limited (Purbeck Southampton
Pipeline)

Perenco UK Limited (Purbeck Southampton
Pipeline)

Petroineos

Phillips 66 Premier Transmission Ltd (SNIP)
Prysmian Cables & Systems Ltd (c/o Western
Link)

Redundant Pipelines - LPDA
RWE - Great Yarmouth Pipeline (Bacton to Great
Yarmouth Power Station)

RWEnpower (Little Barford and South Haven)

SABIC UK Petrochemicals Scottish Power Generation Seabank Power Ltd

Severn Trent (Chester area only) SGN Shell (St Fergus to Mossmorran)

Shell Pipelines SSE (Peterhead Power Station)
Tata Communications (c/o JSM Construction
Ltd)

Total (Colnbrook & Colwick Pipelines) Total Finaline Pipelines Transmission Capital

UK Power Networks Uniper UK Ltd Vattenfall

Veolia ES SELCHP Limited Wales and West Utilities Western Power Distribution

Westminster City Council Zayo Group UK Ltd c/o JSM Group Ltd

Page 3 of 4



From: McKenna Thomas <Thomas.McKenna@networkrail.co.uk> on behalf of OP Buried 

Services Enquiries <OPBuriedServicesEnquiries@networkrail.co.uk> 

Sent: 04 September 2019 14:30 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: RE: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please 

respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
With regards to your enquiry, Network Rail does not believe there is any Network Rail owned apparatus or 
underground services within the area you have defined. As there is always the possibility that new works could be 
planned and undertaken in this area by Network Rail this information is valid as at today’s date and is supplied for 
general guidance only.  
 
Please be aware that this response is based on Network Rail’s records and knowledge and no guarantee can be 
given regarding accuracy or completeness. CAT scans, safe digging practices (as contained in HSE publications) and 
other appropriate investigative techniques should always be carried out. 
 
There may be other apparatus or underground services owned or operated by Utility Companies and accordingly you 
should contact individual utilities for information. 
 
If, in connection with your investigations and/or work, you become aware of Network Rail apparatus or underground 
services within your area of work, please ensure these are notified to our Asset Protection team via the following link 
as a matter of urgency so that appropriate measures for avoidance of risk and damage can be put in place. 
 

Contact details can be found in the following link: Network Rail Asset Protection Teams 

 

If you require any further clarification on any of the information please contact 
opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk. 

  

Regards, 

 

Thomas McKenna 

Distribution Adminisrator 

 

>> For service information and updates visit AIS Hub 

>> For the latest news visit Route Services on MyConnect 

 

Worksite Survey | Asset Information Services 
National Records Centre | Audax Road, Clifton Moor | York, YO30 4US  
Thomas.mckenna@networkrail.co.uk 
www.networkrail.co.uk  

_______________________________________ 
 
From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com <requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com>  

Sent: 04 September 2019 09:02 

Cc: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.networkrail.co.uk_running-2Dthe-2Drailway_looking-2Dafter-2Dthe-2Drailway_asset-2Dprotection-2Dand-2Doptimisation_&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=-1VZmhH8B9GeB6UADs1Sl2WtKGWnOtgCwBhsHRWu5i8&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__www.networkrail.co.uk_running-2Dthe-2Drailway_looking-2Dafter-2Dthe-2Drailway_asset-2Dprotection-2Dand-2Doptimisation_&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=-1VZmhH8B9GeB6UADs1Sl2WtKGWnOtgCwBhsHRWu5i8&e=
mailto:opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk
mailto:opburiedservicesenquiries@networkrail.co.uk
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__asd.hub.networkrail.co.uk_Pages_Home.aspx&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=fEoWgKxii60CC0zDHsd-awHWCJnlT8mShY0lNN-Gtno&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__asd.hub.networkrail.co.uk_Pages_Home.aspx&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=fEoWgKxii60CC0zDHsd-awHWCJnlT8mShY0lNN-Gtno&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__networkrail.sharepoint.com_sites_myconnect_routeservices&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=MQPIr4rLDLhB_5zPE4xqz1-OBNGeklCL3PFsexEtLGQ&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__networkrail.sharepoint.com_sites_myconnect_routeservices&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=MQPIr4rLDLhB_5zPE4xqz1-OBNGeklCL3PFsexEtLGQ&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.networkrail.co.uk_&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=1UOK_X7vXpakiwhOpIr_NpPtfoYw6hWBzM-XIMweZ-w&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=http-3A__www.networkrail.co.uk_&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=1UOK_X7vXpakiwhOpIr_NpPtfoYw6hWBzM-XIMweZ-w&e=
https://urldefense.proofpoint.com/v2/url?u=https-3A__networkrail.sharepoint.com_sites_myconnect_routeservices&d=DwMFAg&c=cUkzcZGZt-E3UgRE832-4A&r=VeS2hMANyIIwKWiE5MDjCjs3q7Mg0yJjMlP_svzgFR5KvKWi-EEkXR9YCwOrmQSx&m=uL0xrkVw0hn66Gls27TNOQUmjchyKJ181nbVuQ0X3pY&s=MQPIr4rLDLhB_5zPE4xqz1-OBNGeklCL3PFsexEtLGQ&e=


From: NRSWA <nrswa.nrswa@sky.uk> 

Sent: 04 September 2019 15:06 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

 

Thank you for your enquiry. 

 

Please be advised that Sky Telecommunications Services Ltd will not be affected by your proposal. 

 

Best endeavours have been made to ensure accuracy, however if you require further information, please contact us 

by email at nrswa@sky.uk. 

 

Regards 

 
 

 

 

 

 

From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com <requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com>  

Sent: 04 September 2019 09:02 

Cc: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com 

Subject: [EXTERNAL] Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 

23/09/2019 

 

Our Reference:  79115 
Site Name:  Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 
Works Description:  Development Appraisal 
Site Grid References: 516852 177306,516864 177311,516840 177303,516853 177319,516851 177294 

To whom it may concern, 

Please find enclosed a plant enquiry for your attention.   

We request plans showing the location of your company's affected plant in relation to the entire site area 
shown within the boundary on the attached map.  Grid references and postcodes relative to the site boundary 
are provided on the attached map to help you locate the site. 

Within your response please quote our reference number and the name of the site shown above.  If you do not have 
any apparatus in this area, please could you send written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is 
affected.  Please also include information relating to the use and location of Radio Frequency Identification Devices 
(RFIDs) where available.  

mailto:nrswa@sky.uk
mailto:nrswa@sky.uk


 

telent Technology Services Limited. Registered in England. No. 703317. Registered Office: Point 3, Haywood Road, Warwick, CV34 5AH, England 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

telent 
Mayne House 

Fenton Way 

Basildon 

Essex 

SS15 6TD 

United Kingdom 

 

www.telent.com

                                                                                                                                                                       Date        06/09/2019 

                                                                                                                                                                       Our Ref   LPENQ0000114362 

Dear Sir/Madam 

Teliasonera Line Plant Enquiry. 

Thank you for your correspondence enclosing details of your proposals as per your reference below. 

79115 – Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 

Our client’s apparatus, Teliasonera, is not located within the vicinity of the above reference and we therefore 
have no further interest in this current location. 

Please note that all enquiries relating to the Teliasonera line plant should be forwarded to: 

By post – to,            telent, 

                                Teliasonera line plant enquiries, 

                                Mayne House, 

        Fenton Way, 

                                Basildon, 

                                Essex 

                                SS15 6TD 

 

By email - to,            telenttelia.plantenquiries@telent.com 

 

By phone – to,          01268 269096 

 

Yours faithfully  

 

Telent CCO 

Basildon 



 

 

 

Your ref: 79115  
Our Ref: AD/NRS46197WA/ENQ/TFL: 54322 
 
9th September 2019 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam  

Plant Enquiry: Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 

Thank you for your email dated 4th September 2019. 

Our records show no traffic control equipment, within the sites of your anticipated 
works.             

Should you vary the location of the works, please inform us so that further checks 
can be made. 
 
The information relates to traffic control equipment, owned by Transport for 
London and believed to be correct. 
 
Yours faithfully 
     
 
Viv Lloyd   
Plant Enquiries Officer 
Network Performance - Regulation 
Transport for London  
Surface Transport | Network Management Directorate  
Email: plantenquiries@tfl.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



From: UK OSP-Team <osp-team@uk.verizon.com> 

Sent: 04 September 2019 19:42 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Cc: UK OSP-Team 

Subject: RE: [E] Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - 

Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 

 

Verizon is a licensed Statutory Undertaker. 

 

We have reviewed your plans and have determined that Verizon (Formally known as MCI WorldCom, MFS) has no 

apparatus in the areas concerned. 

 

If you have any further queries please do not hesitate to get in touch. 

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

Plant Protection Officer  E.mail osp-team@uk.verizon.com 

 

 

From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com [mailto:requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com]  
Sent: Wednesday, September 4, 2019 9:02 AM 
Cc: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com 
Subject: [E] Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Our Reference:  79115 

Site Name:  Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 

Works Description:  Development Appraisal 
Site Grid References: 516852 177306,516864 177311,516840 177303,516853 177319,516851 177294 

To whom it may concern, 

Please find enclosed a plant enquiry for your attention.   

We request plans showing the location of your company's affected plant in relation to the entire site area 
shown within the boundary on the attached map.  Grid references and postcodes relative to the site boundary 
are provided on the attached map to help you locate the site. 

Within your response please quote our reference number and the name of the site shown above.  If you do not have 
any apparatus in this area, please could you send written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is 
affected.  Please also include information relating to the use and location of Radio Frequency Identification Devices 
(RFIDs) where available.  

It would be greatly appreciated if you could respond to this enquiry by 23/09/2019.  Your prompt response will 
assist with our clients proposals in your interests of plant protection.   

If you have any queries in relation to this plant enquiry please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Kind regards, 

ATKINS - Utility Solutions 



From: Badwannache, Sanjana 

Sent: 18 September 2019 16:06 

To: Utility Solutions GDC Requests 

Subject: RE: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please 

respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Follow Up Flag: Follow up 

Due By: 21 September 2019 00:00 

Flag Status: Flagged 

 

 

Please accept this email as confirmation that Vodafone: Fixed does not have apparatus within the vicinity 
of your proposed works detailed below. 
 
Many thanks. 
 
Plant Enquiries Team 
T: +44 (0)1454 662881 
E: osm.enquiries@atkinsglobal.com 

ATKINS working on behalf of Vodafone: Fixed  

 
 
This response is made only in respect to electronic communications apparatus forming part of the Vodafone Limited electronic 
communications network formerly being part of the electronic communications networks of Cable & Wireless UK (now re-named 
Vodafone Enterprise UK), Energis Communications Limited, Thus Group Holdings Limited and Your Communications Limited. 

PLEASE NOTE: 

The information given is indicative only.  No warranty is made as to its accuracy.  This information must not be solely relied upon in the 
event of excavation or other works carried out in the vicinity of Vodafone plant.  No liability of any kind whatsoever is accepted by 
Vodafone, its servants, or agents, for any error or omission in respect of information contained on this information.  The actual position 
of underground services must be verified and established on site before any mechanical plant is used.  Authorities and contractors will 
be held liable for the full cost of repairs to Vodafone's apparatus and all claims made against them by Third parties as a result of any 
interference or damage. 

IMPORTANT - PLEASE READ:- 
Diversionary works may be necessary if the existing line of the highway/railway or its levels are altered, where apparatus is 
affected.  Where apparatus is affected and requires diversion, you must submit draft details of the proposed scheme with a request for a 
'C3 Budget Estimate' to c3requests@vodafone.com   These estimates should be provided by Vodafone normally within 20 working days 
from receipt of your request.  Please include proof of this C2 response when requesting a C3 (using the ‘forward’ option). 
 

Please consider the environment before printing this e-mail 

 

From: requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com <requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com>  

Sent: 04 September 2019 13:32 

Cc: Utility Solutions GDC Requests <requests.utilitysolutions@atkinsglobal.com> 

Subject: Plant Enquiry - 79115 - Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex - Please respond by 23/09/2019 

 

Our Reference:  79115 
Site Name:  Site at Beech Avenue, Brentford, Middlesex 
Works Description:  Development Appraisal 
Site Grid References: 516852 177306,516864 177311,516840 177303,516853 177319,516851 177294 

To whom it may concern, 

Please find enclosed a plant enquiry for your attention.   

We request plans showing the location of your company's affected plant in relation to the entire site area 
shown within the boundary on the attached map.  Grid references and postcodes relative to the site boundary 
are provided on the attached map to help you locate the site. 

Within your response please quote our reference number and the name of the site shown above.  If you do not have 
any apparatus in this area, please could you send written confirmation to declare that no apparatus is 
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Important Consumer Protection Information 
This search has been produced by Landmark Information Group Ltd, Imperium, Imperial Way, Reading, Berkshire, RG2 0TD. 
                               
Tel: 0844 844 9966 
Fax: 0844 844 9980 
Email: helpdesk@landmark.co.uk 
                               
Landmark Information Group Ltd is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board (PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The PCCB 
independently monitors how registered search firms maintain compliance with the Code. 

 
The Search Code: 
 • Provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage lenders who rely on the information included in 

property search reports undertaken by subscribers on residential and commercial property within the United Kingdom. 
 • Sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to meet. 
 • Promotes the best practice and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of consumers and property professionals. 
 • Enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which subscribe to the code, their products and services. 
 
By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the principles of the Code. This provides important protection for you. 

 
The Code's core principles 
Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will: 
 • Display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports. 
 • Act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence. 
 • At all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers. 
 • Conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner. 
 • Handle complaints speedily and fairly. 
 • Ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards and relevant laws. 
 • Monitor their compliance with the Code. 

 
Complaints 
If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search firm, and if appropriate ask for any complaint to be 
considered under their formal internal complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the firm's final response, after your complaint has been 
formally considered, or if the firm has exceeded the response timescales, you may refer your complaint for consideration under The Property 
Ombudsman scheme (TPOs). The Ombudsman can award up to £5,000 to you if the Ombudsman finds that you have suffered actual financial loss  
and/or aggravation, distress or inconvenience as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code. 
                               
Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search provider in the first instance, not to TPOs or to the 
PCCB. 
                               
TPOs Contact Details: 
                               
The Property Ombudsman scheme 
Milford House 
43-55 Milford Street 
Salisbury 
Wiltshire SP1 2BP 
                               
Tel: 01722 333306 
Fax: 01722 332296 
Web site: www.tpos.co.uk 
Email: admin@tpos.co.uk 
 
                               
You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk. 
PLEASE ASK YOUR SEARCH PROVIDER IF YOU WOULD LIKE A COPY OF THE SEARCH CODE
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Complaints Procedure 
If you want to make a complaint, we will: 
 • Acknowledge it within 5 working days of receipt. 
 • Normally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in writing, within 20 working days of receipt. 
 • Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time. 
 • Provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40 working days of receipt. 
 • Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf. 
  
Complaints should be sent to: 
                               
Landmark Information Group Ltd 
Landmark UK Property 
Imperium 
Imperial Way 
Reading 
RG2 0TD 
                               
Tel: 0844 844 9966 
Email: helpdesk@landmark.co.uk 
Fax: 0844 844 9980 
                               
 
If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed the response timescales, you may refer the complaint to The Property Ombudsman 
Scheme (TPOs): 
                               
Tel: 01722 333306 
Email: admin@tpos.co.uk 
                               
We will co-operate fully with the Ombudsman during an investigation and comply with his final decision.
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